(a) Correspondence after 5 years.

(b) Closed case files on physically handicapped persons when such cases have been closed for a period of 10 years.

(c) Monthly and quarterly reports received from local communities.

Approved April 21, 1945.

No. 60, S.]

[Published April 25, 1945.

CHAPTER 73.

AN ACT to amend 343.69 of the statutes, relating to the penalty for unlawful sale of mortgaged personal property.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

343.69 of the statutes is amended to read :

343.69 (a) Any mortgagor of personal property or any vendee under a conditional sales contract of personal property, who during the existence of the lien or title created by such ehattel mortgage, or conditional sales contract shall sell, transfer, conceal, remove or carry or drive away said personal property or any part thereof, without the written consent of the mortgagee or his assigns or of the conditional sale vendor or his assigns, as the case may be, and with the intent to defraud, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than 1 year or in the state prison not less than 1 nor more than 5 years or by fine not exceeding \$1,000.

(b) Any mortgagor of personal property or any vendee under a conditional sales contract of personal property, who during the existence of the lien or title created by such chattel mortgage or conditional sales contract shall sell, transfer, conceal, remove or carry or drive away said personal property, or any part thereof, without the written consent of the mortgagee or his assigns or the conditional sales contract vendor or his assigns, as the case may be, and shall thereby hinder or delay such mortgagee, vendor or assigns from repossessing any of said personal property for a period of 72 hours after service of a written demand for the return of said personal property on such mortgagor or vendee shall be punished by imprisonment in the

148

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 74

county jail not more than 1 year or in the state prison not less than 1 nor more than 5 years, or by fine not exceeding \$1,000.

(c) And any mortgagor of personal property or any vendee under a conditional sales contract of personal property, who during the existence of the lien or title created by such chattel mortgage or conditional sales contract shall sell said personal property, or any part thereof, without disclosing to the purchaser thereof by a written statement executed and delivered prior to such sale, the amount due on said chattel mortgage or conditional sales contract and the name and address of the holder thereof, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than 1 year or in the state prison not less than 1 nor more than 5 years or by fine not exceeding \$1,000.

Approved April 23, 1945.

No. 400, A.]

[Published April 25, 1945.

CHAPTER 74.

AN ACT to renumber 114.11 to be 114.11 (1) and to create 114.11 (2) and (3) of the statutes, authorizing municipalities or other political subdivisions of adjoining states to acquire and operate aeronautical projects in this state conditioned upon a reciprocal grant of authority to municipalities or other political subdivisions of this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 114.11 of the statutes is renumbered 114.11 (1). SECTION 2. 114.11 (2) and (3) of the statutes are created to read:

114.11 (2) The governing body of any county, city, village or town of this state is authorized to acquire, establish, construct, own, control, lease, equip, improve, maintain and operate airports or landing fields or landing and take-off strips or other aeronautical facilities in an adjoining state whose laws permit, subject to the laws of such state, but subject to the laws of this state in all matters relating to financing such aeronautical project.

(3) The governing body of any municipality or other political subdivision of an adjoining state whose laws permit, is hereby